# SECTION 004200 - BID PROPOSAL

PART 1- GENERAL

1.1

1.2

	SCREIVE
DE	CLARATION OF BID PROPOSAL
A.	Proposal of LANPENCE SIGN UP (hereinafter called "Bidder").
	organized and existing under the laws of the State of KANSAS, doing business as (a corporation) / (c
	partnership) / (an individual) (circle one) to the Board of Education, Raytown Quality Schooks of Raytown ,
	Missouri (hereinafter called "Owner").
BIC	PROPOSAL.
A.	In compliance with your Advertisement for Bids, Bidder hereby proposes to perform all work for the Raytown
	Quality Schools, Raytown SD Entry Glass Graphics in strict accordance with the Contract Documents, within the
	time set forth herein and at the prices stated below. Bidder should propose on individual base bids for specific
	project locations as noted below. Owner will award contract per individual base bid.
8.	The Bidder hereby understands that time is of the essence on this project and is aware of the following critical
	completion dates:
	SUBSTANTIAL FINAL COMPLETION
	Raytown Quality Schools RSHS Auxiliary Gym Stage Renovation 29 JULY 2022 5 AUGUST 2022
C.	The Bidder hereby understands that Liquidated Damages for the delay in completions shall be \$1,000.00 per
	calendar day.
O.	By submission of this Bid, each Bidder certifies, and in the case of a joint Bid each party thereto certifies as to it
	own organization, that this Bid has been arrived at independently, without consultation, communication, or
	agreement as to any matter relating to this Bid with any other Bidder or with any competitor.
Ē.	Bidder acknowledges receipt of the following ADDENDA:
F.	The undersigned, having familiarized itself with local conditions affecting the cost of the work at the place where
	the work is to be done and with all Bidding Documents, including the Instructions to Bidders, Plans and
	Specifications, General and Supplementary Conditions, the Standard Form of Agreement and the other Contractions
	Documents, and having examined the location of the proposed work and considered the availability of labor and

materials, hereby proposes and agrees to perform everything required to be performed, and to provide and furnish any and all labor, materials, supervision, necessary tools, equipment, and all utility and transportation service necessary to perform and complete in a workmanlike and timely manner all of the work required for the project, all in strict conformance with the Instructions to Bidders and other Contract Documents (including Addenda noted above, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged), for the lump sums hereinafter specified.

t	3	TOTAL	BASE	BID

A.	Bidder agrees to perform all the work described in the Contract Documents for Raylown SD Entry Glass Graphics
	for the lump sum total of:

В.	Thirty	Seum	Thousand	Dollars and	ØØ	cents
С	\$ 77	. 060 oc	>			-

# 1.4 COMPLETION OF THE WORK

A. If we are notified of the acceptance of the Base Bid of this Proposal within ninety (90) days after the above date, we agree to execute a Contract for the above Work, for the above stated compensation in the form of the Standard Agreement Between Owner and Contractor, AIA Document A101-2017, of the American Institute of Architects, as modified by Owner.

# 1.5 TAX EXEMPTION:

A. This project shall be considered Tax Exempt. Federal, State and local taxes shall not be included with the Bid. Subsequent to the award of the construction contract, the School District will obtain from the State of Missouri, a sales tax exemption certificate number. The sales tax exemption certificate will permit the Contractor to purchase materials for incorporation into this project without paying sales tax, provided that the Contractor furnishes the certificate number to the material supplier.

#### 1.6 CHANGES IN THE WORK:

A. Changes in the Work shall be as established in the Contract Documents. The Undersigned agrees that his net fees shall set forth below, include Overhead, Profit, and General Requirements (including but not limited to; insurance and bonds.) The following fees shall be used for Lump Sum pricing and actual cost pricing of additions and deletions to that work included in the Bid, namely:

	Profit & Overhead	Not To Exceed
To Contractor for work performed by his/her own forces.		5%
To Contractor for work performed by other than his/her own forces.	<u> </u>	5%
To Subcontractor for work performed by his/her own forces.	%	5%
To Subcontractor for work performed other than his/her own forces.		5%

# 1.7 SUBCONTRACTORS

A. The bidder hereby certifies that the following subcontractors will be used in the performance of the work on each or both projects. ALL General Contractors MUST furnish a copy of their proposed Sub-Contractor List by 4:00 PM CDT on bid day to be considered as valid, if not submitted at the time of Bidding, the list may be delivered, emailed (scochran@hollisandmiller.com) to the A/E offices, but must be received by no later than the time tisted above.

#### 1.8 BID SECURITY

- A. Bidders whose Bid includes both labor and materials and whose Base Bid amount is \$5,000.00 or greater, agrees to and has attached hereto a Bid Bond for the amount of five percent (5%) of the amount of the Bid submitted.
- B. This Bid Security is to be left in escrow with the Architect. If the Undersigned defaults in executing the Agreement within three (3) days of written notification of the award of the Contract to him, or in furnishing the Performance Bond within fourteen (14) days thereafter, the Bid Security will become the property of the Owner and will be delivered to him by the Architect. If the Undersigned executes and delivers the Agreement and Bond within the time specified, or if the Base Bid of this Proposal is not accepted within sixty (60) days of the time set for submission of Bids, the Bid Security shall be returned to the Contractor upon delivery of a receipt therefore.
- C. If the Undersigned defaults in executing and delivering the above-named Agreement and the required performance Bond, the Owner would sustain liquidated damages for five percent (5%) of the amount of the Bid submitted, the measure of which is the amount of the accompanying Bid Bond, Certified Check, or Cashier's Check, payable to "Raytown Quality Schools".

### 1.9 ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

- A. The undersigned further acknowledges that the he has familiarized himself with local conditions affecting the cost of the work at each place where the work is to be done.
- B. In submitting this bid, the undersigned agrees:
  - To furnish all material, labor, tools, expendable equipment, and all utility and transportation services
    necessary to perform and complete, in a workmanlike manner, all the work required in accord with the bid
    documents.
  - To hold this bid open for ninety (90) days after the receipt of bids and to accept the provisions of the instructions to bidders regarding disposition of bid security.
  - To commence the work upon receipt of Notice to Proceed, and to substantially complete the work not later than the dates set forth on the Invitation to Bid. (see specifications)
  - To accept the assessment of liquidated damages as noted for each calendar day following the substantial completion dates listed above. (see specifications)
  - All materials to be non-proprietary, as specified, or approved equal as noted in specifications.
- C. In submitting this bid, it is understood that the right to reject any and all bids and to waive irregularities in this bidding has been reserved by the Owner.

1.10	SIG	NATURES	00	-1/-1	/			
	A.	Signature:	The	IUV				 
	8.	Printed Name	·	6~	E.	KOGHI	<b>J</b>	 ·····

C.	TIBE PRESIDENT
Đ.	Company Name: LAWRENCE SIAN UP
E.	Address: 725 N 2ND ST LAWRONCE, KS 66844
	Phone: 785-854-7444
G.	Email: BEN @ LAWRENCESIGNUP. COM
H,	Seal: - (if BID is by a corporation)

SUBCONTRACTOR LIST

NAME AND ADDRESS OF SUBCONTRACTOR NAME AND ADDRESS OF SUBCONTRACTOR WORK TO BE P

CLOLUTION WALL MURAL PAINTING

WORK TO BE PERFORMED

END OF SECTION 004200

Raytown Quality Schools Project No. 21210

BID PROPOSAL

004200 - 5 March 2022

TEM1ZED BREAKOUT

Lawrence Sign Up 725 N. 2nd St., Ste. B, Lawrence, KS, 66044 info@lawrencesignup.com (785) 856-7444 EIN #: 27-2101659

www.lawrencesignup.com



# **Quote 11273**

Raytown SD Entry Graphics

SALES REP INFO Ben Koehn Owner ben@lawrencesignup.com 785-856-7444

QUOTE DATE 03/24/2022 QUOTE DUE DATE 03/30/2022 QUOTE EXPIRY DATE 04/23/2022 **TERMS** 50/50

ORDERED BY Raytown Quality Schools CONTACT INFO Josh Hustad +1 816-268-7000

ITEM

New - 60/40 w/o Lam Blue Ridge 198 Eastwood 151 Laurel Hills 127 Little Blue 383

New Trails 87 Norfleet 281

Northwood 195 Robinson 226

Southwood 235

Spring Valley 256

Westridge 533

Perforated Vinyl-60/40-Without Laminate

Single Sided Digital Print

\*Exterior First Surface Application

\*White will not be ink, but will be the base perforated film

\*Any Glass Panels Over 52" in Either Dimension will Require a Film

\*Includes prevailing wage installation

Height: 12 Inches Width: 12 Inches

Design Information: Customer Provided Art - Requires Preflight

2 New - CMU Walls **RHS WALL CREST** 

Adhesive Backed Vinyl Heat Applied CMU Wall Vinyl

Matte Laminate

\*Includes prevailing wage installation

Height: 84 Inches Width: 52.21875 Inches

**Pre-Production** 

2672

QTY

Each

UOM

U.PRICE TOTAL (EXCL. TAX) \$6.50

\$17,368.00

Each

\$632.00

\$632.00

ITEM

OTY MOU U.PRICE TOTAL (EXGL. TAX)

Copy: customer provided Graphics: crest Color: red and white

Reorder?: NO

Reorder - Reference Number: na

Dimension and Material of Area Graphic will be Installed on (If Required): see wall in mock up

New - Painted Graphic - Mural **Gymnasium Walls** 

Each \$12,500.00

\$12,500.00

Laurel Hills

Southwood

Lettering and Icons Only, No Striping

a. 1 coat Loxon Block Surfacer, 18 mils wet, 8 mils dry b. 2 coats Pro Industrial Pre-Catalyzed Waterbased Epoxy, 1150 Series, single-component, eggshell

4 New - Painted Graphic - Mural

1 Each \$6,500.00 \$6,500.00

**Concrete Floor** 

Raytown South High School Cardinal Head

5-color painted mascot. Custom match colors to art file.

BOD Sherwin-Williams paint system:

a. Pre-Prime: Resuprime 5531 @ 500-1000 sqft per gallon

b. Primer: Resuprime 3504 @ 320-355 sqft per gallon

c. 1-2 Coats: Tile Clad HS @ 240-390 sqft per gallon

\*DOES NOT INCLUDE POLISHING - We were advised by Micah with Sherwin Williams and FineCut that polishing the specified topcoat would melt the finish. Micah recommended a 4 layer polyurethane topcoating around the perimeter of the logo and this is what we've quoted.

> Setup: \$0 Shipping: \$0 Rush Fee: \$0 Subtotal: \$37,000.00 Sales Tax (0%): \$0 \$37,000.00 Total:

Downpayment (50.0 %)

\$18,500.00

SIGNATURE:

DATE:





BID TABULATION
Project:

Bid Date March 30, 2022 2:00 p.m. local time

Elementary Entry Graphics

Owner: Architect:	Raytown HOLLIS+	6608 Raytown Road Raytown MO 64 1828 Walnut, KCMO Suite					
Contractor:	SoGCQ	Bid Bond	ADD 1	ADD 2	Base Bid		Total Bid
Lawrence Sign Up	x	x	x	x	\$37,000.00		\$37,000.00
Midtown Signs	х	х	х	х	\$82,717.63		\$82,717.00